

No. 2016-0452

---

---

**In the  
Supreme Court of the  
State of North Dakota**

---

CONTINENTAL RESOURCES, INC.,

*Plaintiff and Appellee,*

v.

P&P INDUSTRIES, LLC I d/b/a UNITED OILFIELD SERVICES,  
P&P INDUSTRIES, LLC, and PAUPER INDUSTRIES, INC.,*Defendants and Appellants,*

and

PARKA, INC.,

*Defendant and Appellee.*

---

Appeal from the Judgment on Jury Verdict Dated November 4, 2016 in the District Court,  
Northwest Judicial District, Williams County, Civil No. 53-2014-CV-00206.  
The Honorable **Joshua B. Rustad**, Judge Presiding.

---

---

**BRIEF OF DEFENDANTS AND APPELLANTS**

---

---

PETER KING, ID # P01405  
(pking@kingjoneslaw.com)  
WILLIAM H. JONES, ID # P01406  
(wjones@kingjoneslaw.com)  
CANEL, KING & JONES  
Three First National Plaza  
70 West Madison Street, Suite 3970  
Chicago, Illinois 60602  
Telephone: (312) 372-4142  
Facsimile: (312) 372-6737

LANCE D. SCHREINER (ND ID # 03618)  
(lschreiner@zkslaw.com)  
ZUGER KIRMIS & SMITH  
316 North Fifth Street  
P. O. Box 1695  
Bismarck, North Dakota 58502-1695  
Telephone: 701-223-2711  
Facsimile: (701) 223-9619

*Attorneys for Defendants and Appellants,  
P&P Industries LLC I d/b/a United Oilfield  
Services and Pauper Industries, Inc.*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Paragraph.Nos:
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW .....	1-6
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	7
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS .....	8-32
Background.....	8-10
Continental’s “audit” .....	11-17
The “field audit” .....	18-20
Discovery concerning Duprey and the fraud claims.....	21-23
Discovery concerning alleged improper billing.....	24-27
Continental was permitted to present undisclosed claims at trial .....	28-30
Jury Instructions.....	31
The Jury’s verdict .....	32
ARGUMENT .....	33-75
I. It was Improper to Enter Judgment on the Special Verdict in Favor of Continental on Its Claims Against United and Pauper.....	34-35
II. United and Pauper Are Entitled to Judgment as a Matter of Law Under N.D.R.Civ.P 50 on Continental’s Fraud and Deceit Claims.....	36-52
III. United and Pauper are Entitled to a New Trial on Continental’s Claims if This Court Does Not Enter Judgment in Their Favor .....	53-62
A. United and Pauper were denied complete discovery .....	54-55
B. The district court should have severed the lien claim .....	56
C. The district court improperly admitted evidence at trial .....	57-59
D. The district court’s errors in instructing the jury require a new trial .....	60-61

E. The evidence was insufficient to support the verdict .....62

IV. United is Entitled to Judgment as a Matter of Law, or in the Alternative to a  
New Trial, on its Counterclaim for the Value of the Materials and Services  
It Provided to Continental..... 63-72

V. The District Court Improperly Limited United’s Damages ..... 73-75

CONCLUSION.....76

APPENDIX

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Paragraph Nos:
<i>Amyotte v. Rolette County Housing Auth.</i> , 2003 N.D. 48, ¶ 9, 658 N.W.2d 324, 329-30.....	37, 38, 70
<i>Barta v. Hinds</i> , 1998 ND 104, ¶12, 578 N.W.2d 553, 557.....	35
<i>Black Hills Molding, Inc. v. Brandom Holdings, LLC</i> , 295 F.R.D. 403, 413 (D.S.D. 2013).....	54
<i>Black Stone Minerals Co. v. Brokaw</i> , 2017 ND 110, ¶¶ 19-20, 893 N.W.2d 498, 505-06.....	54
<i>Bourke v. Western Business Products, Inc.</i> , 2005 OK CIV APP 48, ¶29,120 P.3d 876, 886 .....	38
<i>C&amp;H Power Line Constr. Co. v. Enterprise Products Operating, LLC</i> , 2016 OK 102,¶ 7, 386 P.3d 1027, 1030.....	74
<i>Dewey v. Lutz</i> , 462 N.W.2d 435, 439 (N.D. 1990).....	60
<i>Dollar Rent a Car Systems, Inc. v. P.R.P Enterprises, Inc.</i> , 2006 WL 1266515 (N.D. Okla. May 8, 2006).....	67
<i>Federal Land Bank of Saint Paul v. Halverson</i> , 392 N.W.2d 77, 82 (N.D. 1986) .....	54
<i>Firestone Tire &amp; Rubber Co. v. Sheets</i> , 62 P.2d 91, 93 (Okla. 1936).....	73
<i>Florafax International, Inc. v. GTE Market Resources, Inc.</i> , 1997 OK 282, 933 P.2d 282, 288.....	73, 74
<i>Flynn v. Hurley Enterprises, Inc.</i> , 2015 ND 58, ¶5, 860 N.W.2d 450, 452 .....	53,59,60,71
<i>Green v. Mid Dakota Clinic</i> , 2004 ND 12, ¶ 5, 673 N.W.2d 257, 260 .....	74
<i>Grenz v. Kelsch</i> , 436 N.W.2d 552, 554 (N.D. 1989).....	35
<i>Grisvold v. Windbreak, Inc.</i> , 2007 ND 54, ¶¶ 16-18, 730 N.W.2d 597, 603-04 .....	53, 71

<i>Hagert v. Hatton Commodities, Inc.</i> , 350 N.W.2d 591, 594 (N.D. 1984) .....	65
<i>Hamilton v. Oppen</i> , 2002 ND 185, ¶23, 653 N.W.2d 678, 685.....	59
<i>Indu Craft, Inc. v. Bank of Baroda</i> , 47 F.3d 490, 496 (2d Cir. 1995).....	73
<i>In re Estate of Dion</i> , 2001 ND 53, ¶ 31, 623 N.W.2d 720, 728 .....	63
<i>In the Interest of G.L.D.</i> , 2014 ND 194, ¶¶ 8-16, 855 N.W.2d 99, 103-04.....	54
<i>Jim’s Hot Shot Serv., Inc. v. Cont’l W. Ins. Co.</i> , 353 N.W.2d 279, 285-86 (N.D. 1984) .....	71
<i>Johnson v. Buskohl Constr. Inc.</i> , 2015 ND 268, ¶ 12, 871 N.W.2d 459, 463 .....	35, 53
<i>Keller v. Bolding</i> , 2004 ND 80, ¶18, 678 N.W.2d 578, 584; .....	61
<i>Kruger v. Soreide</i> , 246 N.W.2d 764, 769 (N.D. 1976).....	66
<i>Masters Group Int’l, Inc. v. Comerica Bank</i> , 380 Mont. 1, ¶¶ 61-64, 352 P.3d 1101, 1115-1116 .....	38
<i>Minto Grain, LLC v. Tibert</i> , 2009 N.D. 213, ¶ 7, 776 N.W.2d 549, 553 .....	37
<i>Moszer v. Witt</i> , 2001 ND 30, ¶11, 622 N.W.2d 223, 228 .....	35
<i>Northstar Founders, LLC v. Hayden Capital USA, LLC</i> , 2014 ND 200, ¶ 27, 855 N.W.2d 614, 626 .....	38
<i>Osborn v. Commanche Cattle Industries Inc.</i> , 545 P.2d 827 (Okla. Civ. App. 1975) .....	74
<i>Perius v. Nodak Mutual Ins. Co.</i> , 2012 ND 54, ¶ 9, 813 N.W.2d 580, 583.....	58
<i>Protectors Ins. Serv., Inc. v. U.S. Fid. &amp; Guar. Co.</i> , 132 F.3d 612, 617 (10th Cir. 1998) .....	73
<i>State ex rel. Harris v. 2011 Honda</i> , 2015 OK 11, ¶7, 345 P.3d 389, 391.....	61

*Stein v. Ohlhauser*, 211 N.W.2d 737, 742-43 (N.D. 1973) .....58

Rules:

North Dakota Rule of Civil Procedure 8.....65

North Dakota Rule of Civil Procedure 10.....65

North Dakota Rule of Civil Procedure 26.....54

North Dakota Rule of Civil Procedure 49.....13, 71

North Dakota Rule of Civil Procedure 50.....14

North Dakota Rule of Civil Procedure 59.....53, 62

North Dakota Rules of Evidence 401, 403 .....5
